

Nos. 24-656 & 24-657

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIKTOK, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

BRIAN FIREBAUGH., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
FLOOR64, INC. d/b/a THE COPIA INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CATHERINE R. GELLIS, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

3020 Bridgeway #247

Sausalito, CA 94965

(202) 642-2849

cathy@cgcounsel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

120205



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. How the Court of Appeals erred in finding the Act constitutional points to why it is not	4
a. It made speech interests vulnerable to pretextual attack.....	5
b. It overlooked how American rights were inherently affected	9
II. The chilling effects that would result from finding this law constitutional point to why it is not	13
a. There is no limiting principle to this law that would not allow the government to target any other platform or speech interest	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
i. Protecting Americans' data privacy is a valid government purpose, but one that nevertheless cannot unduly trample expressive freedom in its implementation	14
ii. Attempting to control what expression Americans encounter online is inherently an unconstitutional purpose	16
b. The artificial urgency permeating this law and its review invites other unconstitutional government actions	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Tiktok</i> , 116 F.4th 180 (3d Cir. 2024).....	17
<i>Cox Communications v. Sony</i> , No. 24-171	17
<i>Force v. Facebook</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Free Speech Coalition v. Paxton</i> , No. 23-1122	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , 598 U.S. 617 (2023).....	2, 17
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	17
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	8, 10
<i>Moody v. NetChoice</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	2, 11, 17
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)	2
<i>NetChoice v. Bonta</i> , 113 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2024)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Taamneh v. Twitter</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	17
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	9

Statutory and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I 1, 5, 7, 10, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19

Other Authorities

<i>A Note About the Knight Institute, X, and Bluesky</i> , KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE (Nov. 25, 2024), https://knightcolumbia.org/blog/a-note-about-the-knight-institute-x-and-bluesky	1, 2
Karl Bode, <i>Forget A TikTok Ban, We Need To Regulate Data Brokers And Pass A Real Privacy Law</i> , TECHDIRT (Mar. 21, 2023), https://www.techdirt.com/2023/03/21/forget-a-tiktok-ban-we-need-to-regulate-data-brokers-and-pass-a-real-privacy-law/	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kashmir Hill, <i>An Internet Veteran’s Guide to Not Being Scared of Technology</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Jul. 29, 2023), https://www.nytimes.com/2023/07/29/technology/mikemasnick-techdirt-internet-future.html	1
David Ingram and Kat Tenbarge, <i>Critics renew calls for a TikTok ban, claiming platform has an anti-Israel bias</i> , NBC NEWS (Nov. 1, 2023), https://www.nbcnews.com/tech/social-media/tiktok-ban-israel-gaza-palestine-hamas-account-creator-video-rcna122849	6
Müge Fazlioglu, <i>US State Comprehensive Privacy Laws Report</i> , IAPP (Oct. 24, 2024), https://iapp.org/resources/article/us-state-privacy-laws-overview/	14
Michael Frankel, <i>Who Owns X (Formerly Twitter)</i> , THE MOTLEY FOOL (Mar. 21, 2024), https://www.fool.com/investing/how-to-invest/stocks/who-owns-x/	12
Mike Masnick, <i>Announcing Ctrl-Alt-Speech: A New Podcast About Online Speech</i> , TECHDIRT (Mar. 7, 2024), https://www.techdirt.com/2024/03/07/announcing-ctrl-alt-speech-a-new-a-new-podcast-about-online-speech/	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mike Masnick, <i>Death Of A Forum: How The UK's Online Safety Act Is Killing Communities</i> , TECHDIRT (Dec. 20, 2024), https://www.techdirt.com/2024/12/20/death-of-a-forum-how-the-uks-online-safety-act-is-killing-communities/	15
Mike Masnick, <i>Lawmakers Who Insisted The US Gov't Should Never Combat Foreign Influence Online, Vote To Combat TikTok's Foreign Influence Online</i> , TECHDIRT (Apr. 22, 2024), https://www.techdirt.com/2024/04/22/lawmakers-who-insisted-the-us-govt-should-never-combat-foreign-influence-online-vote-to-combat-tiktoks-foreign-influence-online/	7
Mike Masnick, <i>Protocols, Not Platforms: A Technological Approach to Free Speech</i> , TECHDIRT (Aug. 28, 2019), https://www.techdirt.com/2019/08/28/protocols-not-platforms-technological-approach-to-free-speech/ . . .	1
Mike Masnick, <i>Success! One Billion Users Will Go Into Production (Late Backers Welcome)</i> , TECHDIRT (Dec. 20, 2024), https://www.techdirt.com/2024/12/20/success-one-billion-users-will-go-into-production-late-backers-welcome/	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mike Masnick, <i>Trust & Safety Tycoon: Try Your Hand At Managing A Social Media Trust & Safety Team</i> , TECHDIRT (Oct. 17, 2023), https://www.techdirt.com/2023/10/17/trust-safety-tycoon-try-your-hand-at-managing-a-social-media-trust-safety-team/	2
Morning Edition, <i>FCC Commissioner Brendan Carr supports a total ban on TikTok</i> , NPR (Dec. 23, 2022), https://www.npr.org/2022/12/23/1145170887/fcc-commissioner-brendan-carr-supports-a-total-ban-on-tiktok	6
Eugen Rochko, <i>Mastodon forms new U.S. non-profit</i> , MASTODON (Apr. 27, 2024), https://blog.joinmastodon.org/2024/04/mastodon-forms-new-u.s.-non-profit/	11
Jeff Stein, Drew Harwell, and Jacob Bogage, <i>Trump expected to try to halt TikTok ban, allies say</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Nov. 12, 2024), https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/2024/11/12/trump-tiktok-ban-sale/	7
Jon Swaine and Luke Harding, <i>Russia funded Facebook and Twitter investments through Kushner investor</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Nov. 5, 2017), https://www.theguardian.com/news/2017/nov/05/russia-funded-facebook-twitter-investments-kushner-investor	12
